

05-5104-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF NEW YORK, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF WISCONSIN, and CITY OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, SOUTHERN COMPANY, TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY, XCEL ENERGY, INC., and CINERGY CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC.
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION
AND SOUTHERN COMPANY**

SHAWN PATRICK REGAN
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
200 Park Avenue, 52nd Floor
New York, NY 10166
(212) 309-1000

ANGUS MACBETH
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
THOMAS G. ECHIKSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
NORMAN W. FICHTHORN
ALLISON D. WOOD
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1109
(202) 955-1500
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Southern Company*

STEVEN M. BIERMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
American Electric Power Company,
Inc. and American Electric Power
Service Corporation*

Dated: February 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
1. Global Warming and the Federal Government’s Response	6
2. Plaintiffs’ Suit	9
3. The Decision Below	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT STATE A VALID FEDERAL CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	15
A. A Federal Common Law Cause Of Action Exists Only For States To Abate Interstate Nuisances Of “Simple Type”.....	16
1. Federal Common Law Causes of Action for Resolving Disputes Between States Were Justified, and Limited, by Principles of Constitutional Necessity.....	16

2.	The Court Created a Federal Common Law Cause of Action Only for “Simple Type” Nuisances Involving Substances That Cause Immediate, Localized Harms Directly Traceable to Out-of-State Sources	20
3.	The Narrow Scope of the Cause of Action to Abate “Simple Type” Nuisances Is Confirmed by Subsequent Legal Developments	23
4.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Nuisance of “Simple Type”.....	27
5.	No Federal Common Law Cause of Action to Abate Interstate Nuisance Is Available for Municipalities.....	33
B.	Any Federal Common Law Cause Of Action To Abate Global Climate Change Has Been Displaced	36
1.	Congress Has Displaced any Federal Common Law Cause of Action to Abate the Alleged Nuisance of Global Climate Change	36
a.	To displace a federal common law cause of action Congress only needs to “legislate on the subject”	37
b.	Legislative enactment of an alternative remedy is not a prerequisite to displacement	41
2.	Any Cause of Action That Could Have Encompassed Plaintiffs’ Claims Has Been Displaced by the President’s Conduct of Foreign Affairs	44
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS RAISE NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....	48
A.	The Political Question Doctrine Focuses On The Nature Of The Issues To Be Resolved.....	48
B.	Under the <i>Baker</i> Factors, This Case Raises Several Political Questions.....	51

1.	The Issues Raised in This Case Are Constitutionally Committed to Congress and the President	52
2.	There Are no Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for Resolving This Case	55
3.	This Case Cannot be Resolved Without an Initial Policy Determination by the Political Branches	57
4.	The Final Three <i>Baker</i> Factors Are Present.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	26
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	47
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	35
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	49, 51, 59
<i>Can v. United States</i> , 14 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32, 53
<i>City of Evansville, Indiana v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling, Inc.</i> , 604 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1979)	33, 34, 35
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	43
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2002)	47, 48
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 448 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1971)	49
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	17
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996)	12

<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	19
<i>Feathercombs, Inc. v. Solo Prods. Corp.</i> , 306 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1962)	6
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	34
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper</i> , 237 U.S. 474 (1915)	22
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	24
<i>Greenham Women against Cruise Missiles v. Reagan</i> , 755 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985)	50
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	22, 30
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973)	49, 50, 52
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	14, 26, 41
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	26
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982)	37, 42, 43
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	42

<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	53, 54
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	18
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930)	34, 35
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	50, 54
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	55
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	18
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	18, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)	21, 28, 29
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	34

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	32, 53
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	20, 21, 28
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	15, 25, 32
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	55
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)	53, 56
<i>Orlando v. Laird</i> , 443 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1971)	49
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n, Inc. v. AID</i> , 838 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1988)	48, 49
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	17, 51
<i>Senator Linie GmbH & Co. KG v. Sunway Line, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	17, 24, 25
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	15, 24, 25, 32, 53
<i>United States v. Eagleboy</i> , 200 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19, 24

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1992)	52
<i>United States v. Oswego Barge Corp. (In re Oswego Barge Corp.)</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981)	14, 37, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	43
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	51
<i>Weiler v. Chatham Forest Prods., Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2004)	38
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	20, 32
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co. KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Conn. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	50

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....	16
Energy Security Act, Pub. L. No. 96-294, 94 Stat. 611 (1980).....	7
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 100-204, tit. XI, 101 Stat. 1407 (1987)	39, 46
Clean Air Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	38
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776.....	8
Veterans Affairs and HUD Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998).....	45

Appropriations, 2000 – Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies, Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047 (1999)	46
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development – Appropriations, Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1141 (2000)	46
15 U.S.C. §§ 2901 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 2901 note	8, 45
15 U.S.C. § 2902	38
15 U.S.C. § 2904	38
15 U.S.C. § 2932	8
15 U.S.C. § 2933	8
15 U.S.C. § 2936(3)	8
15 U.S.C. § 2938(b)(1)	39
15 U.S.C. § 2952(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 57
42 U.S.C. § 7403(g)	38, 58
42 U.S.C. § 13381	39, 56
42 U.S.C. § 13382(a)	39
42 U.S.C. § 13384	39
42 U.S.C. § 13389	40
Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-475 (1987), 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2370.....	58
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474, pt. 1 (1992), 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1953	40, 45
S. Rep. No. 95-740 (1978), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1398.....	38

151 Cong. Rec. S6892 (daily ed. June 21, 2005)	8
151 Cong. Rec. S7033 (daily ed. June 22, 2005)	8

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

David A. Grossman, <i>Warming Up To A Not-So-Radical Idea: Tort-Based Climate Change Litigation</i> , 28 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 1 (2003)	46
Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court and Sovereign States</i> (1924)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Transcript, <i>President Bush Discusses Global Climate Change</i> (Jun. 11, 2001), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/20001/06/20010611-2.html	9, 45
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	56
<i>Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary</i> (1988).....	27
1 <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2004)	6
Memorandum from Robert E. Fabricant, EPA General Counsel, to Marianne L. Horinko, Acting Administrator (Aug. 28, 2003)	31
House Fact Sheet, <i>Action on Climate Change, Energy and Sustainable Development</i> (July 8, 2005).....	9
White House Fact Sheet, <i>President Bush and the Asia-Pacific Partnership on Clean Development</i> (July 27, 2005)	9
Memorandum from Robert E. Fabricant, EPA General Counsel, to Marianne L. Horinko, Acting Administrator (Aug. 28, 2003)	31
UNFCCC Homepage, http://unfccc.int (last visited Feb. 2, 2006)	8
UNFCCC, <i>Kyoto Protocol</i> (Dec. 11, 1997), available at http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/convkp/kpeng.pdf	8
